Dear Sir—Your proposition of February ig, to furnish all material and labor 

necessary for proposed alteration of Kitchen Building, City Hospital, Blackwells Island. 
shown on Drawing No. 14, all in accordance with specifications for Title No. I, for 
this work, for the sum of eight hundred and seventy-six dollars ($876), not including 
plumbing, heating, electric work or fitting tip. 

(Extra on Contract.) 
—is accepted, as above specified, and you are hereby directed to proceed. with the work. 

By direction of the Commissioner. 
Respectfully yours, 

J. McKEE BORDEN, Secretary.

[...]

James Shewan & Sons, Foot of East Houston Street, New York City: 
Dear Sirs—Your proposition of April 6 to do all work as mentioned in our speci-

fications dated April 3, on the steamer "Wickham," doing same in a thorough and 
workmanlike manner and to our entire satisfaction, for the sum of seven hundred and 
thirty-nine dollars ($739). 

There were three other bids received for this work, as follows: 

James Tregarthen, Son & Co ........................................... 	$787 00 
John M. Sullivan Company .......................................... 850 00 
Frederick A. Verdon Company ........................................